

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 20299 of 2019**

=====

SOLANKI JAVANJI DAHYAJI SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HEIRS
& ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR C B UPADHYAYA(3508) for the Petitioner(s) No.
1,10,11,1.1,12,1.2,12.1,12.2,12.3,12.4,13,1.3,14,15,16,17,17.1,17.2
,17.3,17.4,18,19,2,20,21,2.1,22,2.2,2.3,2.4,2.5,2.6,3,3.1,3.2,4,4.1,4.
2,5,5.1,5.2,5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,6,7,8,9
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL
and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY**

Date : 02/07/2026

**ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

Mr. Sanjay Udhwani, learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the respondent State would submit that Mr. C.B. Upadhyaya, learned advocate has refused to receive the affidavit-in-reply filed on behalf of the State respondent by intimating that the petitioners have withdrawn their powers from the learned advocate. An endorsement of refusal can be found on the affidavit-in-reply itself.

Taking note of the above, though there is no retirement note of the learned advocate, as no one is appearing in the matter for the last two dates fixed, we find it fit and proper to

issue advocate notice to the petitioners to engage a new advocate as their advocate Mr. C.B. Upadhyaya is not appearing in the matter. Notice returnable on 30.07.2026 to be sent through the Speed post/R.P.A.D.

List on 30.07.2026.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

BIJOY B. PILLAI